Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s;&

Council%

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny
Committee

Agenda

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Thursday, 7th July, 2011
11.00 am

Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

2.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Apologies for Absence

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 -4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2011.

Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers

Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (Pages 5 - 110)

To consider the report of the Lead Emergency Planning Officer.

For any apologies or requests for further information, or for a member of the public to
make a statement:

Contact: Denise French
Tel: 01270 686464
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.qov.uk




10.

Funding for the Community and Voluntary Sector in Cheshire East (Pages 111 -
114)

To consider the report of the Performance and Partnerships Manager.
Review of LAPs and Community Support Arrangements

To receive a presentation from the Performance and Partnerships Manager.
CCTV Relocation (Pages 115 -118)

To consider the report of the Community Safety Manager.

Work Programme Update (Pages 119 - 122)

To give consideration to the work programme.

Forward Plan - extracts (Pages 123 - 126)

To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the
Committee.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Murray (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, J Jackson, W Livesley, M Parsons, G Morris,
P Raynes and J Wray

Apologies
None noted.

In attendance

E Lam

Officers

Juliet Blackburn Performance and Partnerships Manager

Tony Potts Community Safety Manager

Mark Grimshaw Scrutiny Officer

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS
None noted.

101 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN

No members of the public wished to address the Committee.
102 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2011 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

103 SCRUTINY TOOLKIT

Recognising that there were a number of new Members of the Committee, the
Chairman went through a number of issues relating to the general operation and
function of Overview & Scrutiny Committees.

Firstly, it was made clear that Overview & Scrutiny Committees were non-political
entities, led by Members which encouraged open and informed debate with a
focus on performance.



Page 2

The Chairman drew attention to Task and Finish groups, highlighting how they
were vital in producing detailed evidence based work into various policy areas
that were relevant to the remit of the Committee. It was emphasised that these
should ideally be short, sharp pieces of work involving a small number of
Members who could invest the requisite amount of time into them. It was noted
that the membership of Task and Finish Groups would not have to come solely
from the Committee as there would be opportunity to enlist assistance from other
non-executive Members and external bodies with relevant expertise.

With regards to which Portfolio Holders the Committee held to account, it was
explained that whereas in the past the Committee had scrutinised up to 4
Portfolios, under the proposed terms of reference the Committee would
concentrate on the remit of Councillors Rachel Bailey (Safer and Stronger
Communities), Councillor Jamie Macrae (Prosperity) and Councillor David Brown
(Performance and Capacity).

The Chairman then asked the Members of the Committee to introduce
themselves and to express an area of interest for the Committee. The issues that
Members identified were as follows:

¢ Community Policing, including ASB, Community Payback and presence in
rural areas.

Supporting the voluntary sector

Devolved issues and reducing double taxation

Road safety

Effective partnership working

Analysing perception of crime and the reality of crime

Domestic violence

Caring for the neighbourhood — helping people to help themselves.

LAPs

Mark Grimshaw, Scrutiny Officer, building on the points made by the Chairman
offered some additional information regarding the scrutiny process in Cheshire
East. The point was reinforced that scrutiny in Cheshire East was a Member led
process that focused on performance rather than ideology. It was also asserted
that it was good practice to keep the work programme focused and dealing with
items that offered a scrutiny value to the authority.

As a final point, it was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to
receive the finalised terms of reference for the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny
Committee when it became available.

RESOLVED -

a) That the Scrutiny toolkit presentation be received.

b) That the finalised terms of reference for the Committee be circulated to
Members when available.

104 WORK PROGRAMME

Members gave consideration to the work programme. Emily Lam suggested that
it would be germane for the Committee to receive a paper outlining the possible



Page 3

ramifications of the recent report following the Pilkington Case. The Chairman
agreed that this was an important item and that it should be put on the work
programme for future consideration. However, it was also suggested that the
Committee should wait until the Police Authority had responded to the report
before engaging with it in order to gain a better view of its possible future
implications.

It was also suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to receive a
briefing on the LAPs, particularly regarding what work they carried out with
concern to facilitating community support.

RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted and amended to include items

on the implications of the Pilkington Case report and a briefing on LAPs including
their work on facilitating community support.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor H Murray (Chairman)



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2011

Report of: Lead Emergency Planning Officer for Cheshire
East Council

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Council Preliminary Flood Risk
Assessment

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 As part of its new duties as a Lead Local Flood authority (LLFA) under
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, the Council must prepare
a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA). This is a high level
screening exercise in order to determine whether there is significant
local flood risk within the LLFA boundary based on historic and
potential future flood risk data. This screening and any identified risk is
contained within a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment Report (PFRA)
which requires approval from the LLFA and review by the Environment
Agency within a specified timeframe. The Environment Agency
requested the PFRA document to be submitted to them by the 22 June
2011 and this has been undertaken. This report seeks scrutiny
committee endorsement of the attached Preliminary Flood Risk
Assessment report. The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Rachel Bailey, has
already approved the PFRA report prior to it being submitted to the
Environment Agency.

2.0 Decisions Requested

21 It is recommended that the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment, as
attached to this report, be endorsed as the PFRA for the Cheshire East
Council LLFA as submitted to the Environment Agency for formal
review.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 Defra and the Environment Agency has requested scrutiny committee
endorsement of the PFRA document.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1  Potentially all Wards may be affected.

5.0 Local Ward Members

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 6

All Ward Members

Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health

Climate change could well potentially lead to greater flooding problems in the
future. Climate change projection work will play an important part in helping the
Council to understand the likelihood of future flooding, particularly in relation to
development plans. Work in relation to Flood and Water Management and the
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment should prove useful tools to mitigate and
lessen this risk and also reduce any associated potential heath problems to the
community at large.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)

The Council as LLFA has been given £124,700 by DEFRA this financial year
for the purpose of delivering the new Act and £176,500 for future years.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

It is a statutory requirement for the Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority to
produce a PFRA and to submit this to the Environment Agency by the 22 June
2011.

Risk Management

Flooding and its associated issues is one of the major risks to the Cheshire
East community. Work in relation to Flood and Water Management and the
attached Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment will assist in helping to mitigate
and lessen this risk.

10.1 The EU Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water

10.2

Management Act 2010 set out a range of new duties and
responsibilities for local authorities in planning for, and delivering local
flood risk management. All unitary authorities, for the purposes of flood
risk management, are designated as Lead Local Flood Authorities
(LLFA).

The four Cheshire local authorities together with St Helen’s Council are
engaged in a process of seeking to identify and establish common and
collaborative working wherever possible. This is being achieved by way
of the these authorities match funding a £30,000 grant from the
Environment Agency in order to employ Jacobs Engineering for the
purpose of delivering a PFRA for each authority together with adopting
common standards to deliver the requirements under the Flood and
Water Management Act 2010 and the EU Flood Risk Regulations 2009
This will facilitate efficient and effective mechanisms to plan for, and
deliver flood risk management recognising the need to build capacity to
deliver new duties and also that many flood management issues are

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



Page 7

best addressed at a more strategic scale. The PFRA is a high level
screening exercise to determine whether there is a local flood risk
within the LLFA area based on historic and potential future flood risk.
Local flood risk includes that arising from surface water, groundwater,
ordinary watercourses and canals.

10.3 The PFRA is based on the most up to date information available to the

LLFA. A National Flood Map has recently been produced by the
Environment Agency which identified ten national Indicative Flood Risk
Areas where risk meets a specific, nationally established threshold of
significance. These Indicative Flood Risk Areas occur where clusters of
population greater than 30,000 people are located within an area of flood
risk that is above prescribed national thresholds. It should be noted
however that other locally significant flood risk in the Borough, remains a
fundamentally important component of current and future flood risk
management planning. This is set out in Cheshire East Council’s
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (as commissioned by the former legacy
authorities) and may be further explored and refined through a Surface
Water Management Plan (SWMP) in due course which will identify, with
greater clarity, the extent of properties and critical infrastructure
susceptible to risk from surface water flooding.

10.4 The PFRA is required to review the national Indicative Flood Risk Areas

by using the most up to date locally available evidence. It should also set
out the need for any amendments to the National Indicative Flood Risk
Areas Map with supporting evidence and explanation. Whether seeking
to amend National Indicative Maps or not ,the Preliminary Flood Risk
Assessment report sets out how the assessment has been undertaken
and provides a robust evidence base to help support preparation of
future Local Flood Risk Strategies. In the case of Cheshire East the
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment report is based on data held by the
Environment Agency and United Utilities and from within the Council’s
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

10.5 Having identified no Indicative Flood Risk Areas (affecting 30,000 people

10.6

11.0

11.1

or more) but some locally Significant Flood Risk Areas, within the
Cheshire East Borough, the next required stage of the PFRA process is
to develop a Local Flood Management Strategy to plan how these risks
will be managed.

The Committee will be informed of further progress with regard to flood
risk management activities when key milestones are reached and where
specific approvals require endorsement.

Overview of Year One and Term One Issues
Assistance from Jacobs Engineering together with consultation both

locally and within Cheshire Local Authorities / St Helen’s Council /
Environment Agency structures, as
[...]
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Statio

Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown@nay
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Ordnance Survey Copyright 100049046 (2011) oD

g0}

Scale @ A3: 0 2.5 5
1:195,000 w1 Kilometers

” JACOBS

Fairbairn House, Ashton Lane
Sale, M33 6WP. Tel: 0161 962 1214

Client: =
Cheshire Eas’t}l
CouncilZ
Project:

Cheshire East
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment

Drawing Title:
Figure 11 - High
Surface Water Flood Risk Areas

Revision Information
Issue Date Orig Chck Rev

Original | 05/11| EDR |DRD | DRD | Draft PFRA mapping

Drawing Number:

PFRA/CE/Fig11/HighRisk




Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2011
Report of: Juliet Blackburn, Performance and Partnerships Manager
Subject/Title: Funding For the Community and Voluntary Sector

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on Cheshire East Council’s funding to the
community and voluntary sector. It provides a summary of the current funding
position, the key issues to address, and how the presentation and publication of
this funding information is being improved.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny committee is asked to note the report.

3.0 Wards Affected

3.1 Al

4.0 Local Ward Members

41 Al

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1  There are no immediate financial implications from the report - all funding for the
community and voluntary sector in 2011/12 is included within the budget.

6.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

6.1 None

7.0 Risk Management

7.1 The reason for undertaking a review of funding to the community and voluntary

sector has been, in part, to mitigate the risk of losing important services
provided by the sector.



Page 112

Background

This paper has been produced based on work undertaken by a cross directorate
working group since July 2010. This group was initially formed to undertake the
following tasks:

1. Gather a list of all current funding support for community and voluntary
sector organisations, both grants and commissioning.

2. Agree how to consult with the sector during as part of the business planning
process for 2011/12, using existing mechanisms as much as possible.

3. Agree the Council’s approach to funding for the sector for 2011/14 eg
whether to have different funding reductions across services, or a consistent
approach.

In undertaking this work, the group identified the following key points:

1. There is no clear definition of what constitutes a community or voluntary
organisation, or a not-for-profit organisation. The working group has
therefore chosen to pool information on a broad range of funding.

2. For the purpose of this review Cheshire East funding to community and
voluntary sectors can include grants or commissioned services, and can be
administered via a contract or service level agreement or a simple grant
payment. Different services use different terminology and this is one area
where consistency will be improved.

3. The working group has only considered funding provided to the sector,
however in-kind support is also provided such as free hall hire or officer
support. In-kind support may need to be considered further in order to
ensure consistency.

Overview of current funding position

A comprehensive spreadsheet has been prepared by the group, identifying all
third sector organisations and their current funding arrangements. This
information was shared with the Scrutiny Committee in March 2011. The value
of creating a single list should not be underestimated — it has highlighted where
groups have been inefficiently funded from a number of services, or where
groups are funded from the wrong service. This knowledge provides a solid
foundation for further improvements to our work with the sector.

In terms of current funding the following points are worthy of note:

e The Council provides funding to approximately 160 community, voluntary
and not for profit organisations

e The total level of funding to the sector is approximately £6.3 million



9.2

10

10.1

Page 113

The majority of the funding is managed by Adults, Community Health and
Wellbeing and Children and Families Services (over 70%). This tends to be
commissioned services and is funded through a mixture of central
government grants and the Council’s base budget.

Funding for the sector from Places and Health and Wellbeing is much more
mixed in terms of the type of organisations funded and the arrangements eg
some commissioning, some grants and some service level agreements.

Funding from the Partnerships team is a mixture of grants to larger
infrastructure organisations such as the Council for Voluntary Services, and
community grants

As a result of the review in 2010/11 the working group has implemented the
following improvements:

A number of funding arrangements have been transferred from one
service to another, primarily from Partnerships to Children and Families
or to Adults Community Health and Wellbeing. This strengthens the
Council’'s approach to commissioning the sector rather than grant
funding.

Partnerships, Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing and Children and
Families have agreed a joint approach to funding for those few
organisations which are jointly funded eg the Citizens Advice Bureau.

Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing and Children and Families
have worked jointly with the Primary Care Trust to identify joint funding
arrangements for a number of community and voluntary groups.

The working group co-ordinated its communication with community and
voluntary sector organisations during the business planning process.
The Council has established networks, particularly the Community,
Voluntary and Faith Sector Hub for Children and Family Services. As
each service has established different networks and mechanisms for
communication, reflecting the diversity of the organisations funded, a
single approach to communication was not considered appropriate.
However, good practice has been shared and adopted.

Next Steps

There are 3 main areas of further work in the next 6 months:

The funding list
The initial list drawn up in 2010/11 has been very useful but a number of
improvements will be made, namely:

e Providing a clear summary of the service/project provided through
the funding



Page 114

¢ |dentifying if the funding is from a central government grant, other
grant, or the Council’s base budget

¢ |dentifying the geography covered by the service/project

¢ |dentifying a lead officer for each individual funding stream

This improved information will be useful to officers and members in
managing funding support to the sector. In addition, this information will
be useful for publishing on the Council’s webpage. This is in line with the
Government’s code of recommended practice on data transparency.

Contracting and performance management
The funding review identified a number of different approaches to the

paperwork and processes used to provide funding to the sector. The
working group is collaborating to establish consistent practices across all
directorates which are robust but which minimise bureaucracy.

Improved understanding of the sector in Cheshire East, and
improved communication

Services are working together to undertake “market testing” to better
understand what services/projects can be provided by our local
organisations, and how they think current service provision can be
improved. This is important as it increases the sector’s role as a partner
in developing solutions to improve the quality of life in Cheshire East, not
simply responding to the Council’s commissioning requests.

As we develop our communication and joint working with community and
voluntary groups we will continue to work with CVS Cheshire East
(Council for Voluntary Services) as an important umbrella organisation
for the sector. We will also continue to work with the Community,
Voluntary and Faith Sector Hub (focusing on Children and Family
services), and also develop a provider forum for organisations with links
to Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing.

11.0 Access to Information

11.1

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting

the report writer:

Name: Juliet Blackburn
Designation: Performance and Partnerships Manager
Tel No: 01270 686 020



Page 115 Agenda Item 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 7" July 2011
Report of: Tony Potts
Subject/Title: CCTV Relocation
1.0 Report Summary
1.1 The report sets out to update members on the progress of the capital scheme
relating to the harmonisation of CCTV within Cheshire East.
2.0 Recommendations
2.1 To receive the update and make comment.
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 Inform members of the delay in the programme; provide details of the revised
timetable, and work carried out to date.
4.0 Wards Affected
4.1 All
5.0 Local Ward Members
5.1 All
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health
6.1 N/A
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)
71 None
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)
8.1
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



Page 116

9.1 None, subject to the comments of the scrutiny committee.
10.0 Risk Management

10.1 Ensure the council complies with its legal obligations, in relation to Data
protection and human rights, which could impact upon the council’s reputation.

11.0 Background and Options

11.1  Members will be aware that Cheshire East inherited 3 independent
CCTV systems, one at Crewe/Macclesfield and Sandbach. The aim
was to “Harmonise” these into one control room at Macclesfield, as part
of the ICT/CCTV Capital programme.

11.2 The control room at Crewe was located within the Victoria shopping
[...]
ter Emergence Zones
	Figure 11 - High Surface Water Flood Risk Areas

	6 Funding for the Community and Voluntary Sector in Cheshire East
	8 CCTV Relocation
	9 Work Programme Update
	sustainable workprogramme update

	10 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, D Hough, J Jackson, W Livesley, M Parsons, 
G Wait and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton and P Raynes 

 
105 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor S Gardiner, substitute for Councillor P Raynes 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities 
Councillor L Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor P Hoyland, visitor 
Emily Lam, Representative of the Police Authority 
 

106 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
J Blackburn, Partnerships and Performance Manager 
D J French, Scrutiny Officer 
M Grime, Lead Emergency Planning Officer, 
T Potts, Community Safety Manager 
Wayne Ashdown, Highways Officer, Emergency Planning Team 
Alastair Davies, Jacobs  
 

107 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: that the following declaration of interest be noted: 
 

 Councillor M Grant personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 

 
109 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 



 
110 PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Lead Emergency Planning Officer on 
the preparation of a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PRFA).  The Council 
was the Lead Local Flood authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 and had a duty to prepare such an Assessment, which 
was a high level screening exercise in order to determine whether there was a 
significant local flood risk within the LLFA boundary based on historic and 
potential future flood risk data.  The document had been approved by the 
Portfolio Holder and submitted to the Environment Agency; it was now submitted 
to the Scrutiny Committee for information and endorsement. 
 
The Council had been given £124,700 by the Department for the Environment 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) for the purpose of delivering the new Act and 
£176,500 for future years.  The four Councils in Cheshire along with St Helens 
Council had formed a strategic alliance to undertake common and collaborative 
working wherever possible, including match funding a grant for £30,000 from the 
Environment Agency to employ Jacobs Engineering for the purpose of delivering 
a PFRA for each Council.   
 
The Environment Agency had produced a National Flood Map that identified ten 
national Indicative Flood Risk areas where clusters of population greater than 
30,000 people were located within an area of flood risk above prescribed national 
thresholds.  There were none such areas in Cheshire East but there were some 
locally significant Flood Risk Areas for which a Local Flood Management Strategy 
was required.  Currently, officers were collating historic data about flood risk 
areas with a view to a Surface Water Management Plan being available around 
the end of the year.  Officers were aware of flood risks arising from rivers but 
were now looking at risks associated with surface water run off, ground water 
flooding and canals.   
 
During the discussion Members of the Committee were advised that the format of 
the report was prescriptive and much of the content was to set the scene rather 
than give detail.  The next stage was to develop a Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy and Surface Water Plan and both these documents would give more 
detail including causes of flooding and possible solutions.  This would be reported 
to the Committee around September. 
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
(a) the officers be thanked for the information; 
(b) the comments of the Councillors made at the meeting be noted; and  
(c) the Committee looks forward to a further report in September with a greater 
focus on risk and priorities in Cheshire East. 
 
 
 
 
 

111 FUNDING FOR THE COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
IN CHESHIRE EAST  
 



The Committee considered a report of the Performance and Partnerships 
Manager updating Members on the funding to the Community and Voluntary 
Sector.   
 
The report outlined the background which was that a cross directorate working 
group had been set up in July 2010 to undertake the following tasks: 
 

 Gather a list of all current funding support for community and voluntary 
sector organisations, both grants and commissioning; 

 Agree how to consult with the sector as part of the business planning 
process for 2011/12 using existing mechanisms as much as possible; 

 Agree the Council’s approach to funding for the sector for 2011/14. 
 
The group had prepared a comprehensive spreadsheet identifying all third sector 
organisations and their current funding arrangements; this was circulated to the 
Committee.  This showed that the Council provided funding to approximately 160 
community, voluntary and not for profit groups to a total level of around £6.3 
million.  Following this work a number of improvements were introduced: 
 

 A number of funding arrangements were transferred from one service to 
another; 

 Where joint funding arrangements existed, Directorates involved had 
agreed a joint approach to funding; 

 Joint work with the Primary Care Trust had been undertaken to identify 
joint funding arrangements for a number of community and voluntary 
groups; 

 Communication was coordinated and good practice shared. 
 
The next steps included: 
 

 The funding list – this would be improved by the provision of a clear 
summary of the service/project provided through the funding; identifying 
where the funding came from, the geographical area covered by the 
service/project, and a lead officer for each individual funding stream; 

 Contract and performance management – consistent practices would be 
established across all directorates; 

 Improved understanding of the sector in Cheshire East and improved 
communication – “market testing” was being undertaken by services to 
better understand what services/projects could be provided by local 
organisations and how current service provision could be improved.  This 
would enable the sector to develop its role as a partner in developing 
solutions rather than simply responding to commissioning requests from 
the Council.   

 
During the debate on the report the following issues/questions were raised: 
 

 The role and funding available from the Community Grants fund, which it 
was believed was £90,000; 

 Why the Citizens Advice Bureau appeared on different pages on the 
funding list?  In response the Committee was advised that some of the 
funding would relate to commissioned services and some would relate to 
infrastructure, however, all CAB services were now funded by the Adults, 
Community, Health and Wellbeing Directorate; 

 Why Nantwich appeared to receive funding for various activities and 
events including the Jazz Festival and Nantwich in Bloom?  In response, 



the Committee was advised that some funding was due to legacy 
reasons; 

 It was noted that on page 4 of the funding list, funding for Home Start and 
Making Space should read 0% as funding levels had not been reduced; 

 It was suggested that where organisations had had their funding removed, 
an explanation should be offered; 

 In relation to a query regarding funding for Women’s Aid, Members were 
advised that Children and Families Directorate were reviewing their 
commissioned services and the provider was still to be confirmed. 

 
RESOLVED:  that 
 
(a) the report be received; and 
(b) a further report be made to the Committee in October 2011, updating on the 
following matters: 
-   the current position with funding for the community and voluntary sector; 
- the Community Grants fund – including the decision making process for their 
allocation and officer responsibility. 
 

112 REVIEW OF LAPS AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Performance and Partnerships 
Manager on Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) and community support 
arrangements.   
 
The Committee was advised that LAPs were about people working together in the 
local area with the focus on getting things done.   
 
LAPs brought together a wide range of people from the statutory, voluntary and 
community sectors. By working together, they focused collective effort on 
delivering improved outcomes for local people and places.   
  
Their role was to: 

1.  improve services 
2. ensure people influenced decision making  
3. actively engage and empower communities. 
 

There were 7 LAPs in Cheshire East and they varied in population size.  Each 
LAP had an Area Plan focusing on specific issues within its locality; for example 
areas of focus in the Congleton LAP included anti-social behaviour and 
community safety and in Crewe the focus was on environmental projects. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be received. 
 

113 CCTV RELOCATION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Community Safety Manager on the 
current position with the relocation of the CCTV control room.  Following Local 
Government Reorganisation, Cheshire East Council had inherited 3 independent 
CCTV systems which it was proposed to relocate and harmonise into one at 
Macclesfield in a new suite as part of the ICT/CCTV Capital Programme.   
 



The control room at Crewe had now been relocated to Macclesfield following a 
requirement to vacate its former premises.  The control room at Sandbach was 
relocated to Macclesfield on 30 June.  There had been a short period of a few 
hours when CCTV coverage had not been maintained during both moves but the 
local Police had been aware of this.  The CCTV service would move into a new 
control room at Macclesfield in November and full benefits and cost savings 
would be achieved. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(a) the update be received; 
(b) all members of the Committee be invited to visit the CCTV control room at 
Macclesfield; and 
(c) an update on the visit be made to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

114 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee reviewed its current Work Programme.  Members asked for 
clarification on Council funding for the Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs). 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(a) the following items be added onto the Work Programme: 
 

 Customer access/services – update on how the service is working, 
including targets and improvements and improvements to the phone 
directory, also possible future site visit to the customer service centre; 

 Road safety provision – update to the meeting in October; 
 Hidden Treasures – role of the faith sector – to be added as a “possible 
item” and 

 
(b) information be circulated to the Committee and E Lam clarifying the funding 
issues for PCSOs raised at the meeting. 
 

115 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan and Members asked for 
clarification on item CE10/11-62, Transfer and Devolution of Services and 
Functions to Town and Parish Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: that an update on this matter be made to the next meeting following 
consideration by Cabinet on 1 August. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


